

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 22-15352

AARGON AGENCY, INC., a Nevada corporation; ALLIED COLLECTION SERVICES, INC., a Nevada corporation; ASSETCARE, LLC, a Texas limited liability company; CAPIO PARTNERS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company; CF MEDICAL, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; CLARK COUNTY COLLECTION SERVICE, LLC, a Nevada limited-liability company; COLLECTION SERVICE OF NEVADA, a Nevada corporation; NEVADA COLLECTORS ASSOCIATION, a Nevada non-profit corporation; PLUSFOUR, INC., a Nevada corporation; RM GALICIA d/b/a PROGRESSIVE MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Nevada limited-liability company; and THE LAW OFFICES OF MITCHELL D. BLUHM & ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company,

Appellants,

vs.

SANDY O’LAUGHLIN, in her capacity as Commissioner of State of Nevada Department of Business and Industry Financial Institutions Division,

Respondent.

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada
The Honorable Richard F. Boulware
Case No. 2:21-cv-01202-RFB-BNW

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS’
OPENING BRIEF AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

James Wadhams, Esq.
Rusty Graf, Esq.
BLACK & WADHAMS, PLLC
10777 W. Twain
Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135
(702) 869-8801 Telephone
(702) 869-2669 Facsimile
rgraf@blackwadhams.law
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED IN THE.....2
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE THIS
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....2

IV CONCLUSION.....8.

STATEMENT RELATED CASES..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

Fed. R. App. 26.1 AND 29(c)(1),2

Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 649.395 649.400, and 649.440.4

Senate Bill 248 1, 4, 6, 7, 5, 8
